

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FREDDY ALFREDO CURIEL,

Defendant and Appellant.

**Case No. S272238**

Fourth District  
Court of Appeal,  
Div. 3, No. G058604

Super. Ct. No.  
02CF2160

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF THE STATE  
PUBLIC DEFENDER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT  
CURIEL**

MARY K. MCCOMB  
State Public Defender

AJ KUTCHINS (102322)  
Supervising Deputy  
State Public Defender  
AJ.Kutchins@ospd.ca.gov

CRAIG BUCKSER (194613)  
Deputy State Public Defender  
Craig.Buckser@ospd.ca.gov

1111 Broadway, Suite 1000  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Telephone: (510) 267-3300  
Facsimile: (510) 452-8712

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	11
ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES GOVERNING THE DOCTRINE OF ISSUE PRECLUSION PROHIBIT THE USE OF A TRUE FINDING ON THE GANG-MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE AS A CATEGORICAL BAR TO A PRIMA FACIE CASE UNDER SECTION 1172.6 .....	13
A. Why applying issue preclusion is inappropriate in this case .....	13
1. Appellant had no incentive to <i>actually</i> litigate the special circumstance allegation, and did not do so .....	14
2. Changes in the legal and factual terrain render issue preclusion inapplicable .....	22
B. The law governing both the admissibility of police officers’ gang-expert testimony, such as Detective Lodge’s testimony at the trial in this case, and the elements of gang allegations has substantially changed in several ways in the nearly two decades since appellant’s trial .....	28
1. Gang experts may no longer relate case-specific hearsay .....	29
2. Trial courts must now act as gatekeepers for gang- expert testimony .....	31
a. This Court has imposed a gatekeeping duty on superior courts .....	31
b. Under <i>Sargon</i> , the gang-expert testimony elicited at appellant’s trial would likely be inadmissible under current law .....	35
3. The enactment of Assembly Bill Number 333 also changed pertinent law that would likely have impacted the prior jury’s special circumstance finding .	39
C. The intent-to-kill finding at appellant’s trial was likely attributable to the introduction of evidence that would be inadmissible at a trial held under current law .....	43

D. Because changes in law must be considered cumulatively, and because there have been several significant changes bearing directly on the issue at hand, application of issue preclusion is inappropriate in this case. ....	46
CONCLUSION .....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.....	49
DECLARATION OF SERVICE .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> (1980) 449 U.S. 90 .....	16
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 436 .....	17, 46
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> (1971) 402 U.S. 313 .....	16
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 825 .....	20
<i>Buranen v. Hanna</i> (D. Minn. 1985) 623 F. Supp. 445 .....	26
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Sunnen</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 591 .....	14, 17, 23, 26
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 579 .....	31, 33
<i>Frye v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1923) 293 F. 1013 .....	32
<i>Haber v. Biomet Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2009) 578 F.3d 553 .....	46
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 306 .....	14, 16, 22
<i>In re Ranbaxy Generic Drug Application Antitrust Litigation</i> (D. Mass. 2021) 573 F.Supp.3d 459 .....	26
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 461 .....	16, 25

<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 137.....	31
<i>Montana v. United States</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 147.....	16, 17
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> (1979) 439 U.S. 322.....	21
<i>Turk v. White</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 116 F.3d 1264.....	20
<i>United States v. Utah Constr. Co.</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 394.....	15
<i>Worcester v. Commissioner of Int. Rev.</i> (1st Cir. 1966) 370 F.2d 713.....	25

#### State Cases

<i>B.B. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 1.....	19
<i>California Hospital Assn. v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 559.....	12, 24, 25
<i>Dailey v. City of San Diego</i> (2013) 223 Cal.App.4th 237.....	18, 21
<i>Evans v. Celotex Corp.</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 741 .....	23
<i>Flynn v. Gorton</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1550 .....	18, 21
<i>Geiser v. Kuhns</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 1238.....	19
<i>Gottlieb v. Kest</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 110.....	18
<i>Hernandez v. City of Pomona</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 501.....	15

<i>Hurd v. Albert</i> (1931) 214 Cal. 15 .....	14, 23, 26
<i>Long Beach Grand Prix Assn. v. Hunt</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1195.....	17, 18
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335 .....	13, 14, 17
<i>Mueller v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 713 .....	18
<i>Murray v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 860.....	15
<i>People v. Burgos</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 550 .....	40
<i>People v. Carmony</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 317.....	23, 26
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 349.....	20
<i>People v. Curiel</i> (February 21, 2008, G037359) 2008 WL 458520 .....	24, 29, 35, 46
<i>People v. Demery</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 548 .....	25
<i>People v. E.H.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 467.....	39
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 938.....	35
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605.....	29
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 643.....	passim
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1040.....	41, 42

<i>People v. Hill</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1104.....	32, 33
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24 .....	32
<i>People v. Leahy</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 587.....	32, 33
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 232 .....	39
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 327 .....	39
<i>People v. Rojas</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 542.....	39
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665.....	28, 29, 30
<i>People v. Santamaria</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 903.....	13
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 468 .....	18
<i>People v. Strong</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 698.....	passim
<i>People v. Superior Court (Vidal)</i> (2007) 44 Cal.4th 999.....	32
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 1169.....	15, 27, 35, 39
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 818.....	30
<i>People v. Vang</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1038.....	34
<i>People v. Veamatahau</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 16.....	33

<i>People v. Ware</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 151.....	37, 38
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153.....	42
<i>Ronald F. v. State Dept. of Developmental Services</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 84.....	24
<i>Roos v. Red</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 870.....	18
<i>Samara v. Matar</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 322.....	17
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747.....	28, 33, 34, 35
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Santa Fe Pacific Pipelines, Inc.</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 134.....	26
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 815.....	13, 16
<i>Younger v. Jensen</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 397.....	14

### State Statutes

Evid. Code	
§ 352.....	41
§ 801.....	33
Gov. Code	
§ 15420, subd.(b).....	11
§ 15423.....	11



Pen. Code	
§ 186.22.....	27, 39, 40, 42
§ 190.2, subd. (d) .....	46
§ 1109.....	40
§ 1172.6.....	passim
§ 1172.6, subd. (d)(3).....	13
§ 1473, subd. (b)(4).....	27

### Other Authorities

Assem. Bill 333 (2021–2022 Reg. Sess.) .....	29, 39
Assem. Bill 333	
§ 2(e) .....	40, 41
§ 2(f) .....	40
§ 4, subd. (b)(2) .....	42
§ 5.....	40
Faigman & Imwinkelried, <i>Wading into the Daubert Tide: Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2013) 64 Hastings L.J. 1665, 1682–1683 .....	
	31, 34
Imwinkelried & Faigman, <i>Evidence Code § 802: The Neglected Key to Rationalizing the California Law of Expert Testimony</i> (2009) 42 Loyola L.A. L. Rev. 472, 449.....	
	33
Rest.2d Judgments	
§ 28.....	46
§ 28, subd. (5) .....	18
§ 29 Comment j .....	46
§ 29, subd. (2).....	25
§ 83, Comment (c) .....	26
Senate Bill	
467 (2021–2022 Reg. Sess.) .....	27
1437 (2017–2018 Reg. Sess.) .....	19

Stats.	
2021, Ch. 699.....	29, 40
2021, Ch. 699, § 2, subd.(e).....	40
2022, Ch. 982, § 1.....	27
18 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. Supp. 2022) § 4423.....	16
18 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. Supp. 2022) § 4422.....	26
